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Griglia del piano di lavoro

Pannello di controllo

Ripiano GRIGLIA 

Ripiano LECCARDA 

GUIDE
di scorrimento dei ripiani

posizione 3
posizione 2
posizione 1

Bruciatore a gas Piano di contenimento
per eventuali trabocchi

Piedino di regolazione Piedino di regolazione

posizione 5
posizione 4
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Manopola

FORNO
Manopole BRUCIATORI
del piano cottura 

Pulsante

GIRARROSTO e LUCE DEL FORNO
Manopola 

TIMER ANALOGICO*

Manopola

TIMER*
Manopola

FORNO
Manopole BRUCIATORI
del piano cottura 

Pulsante

GIRARROSTO e LUCE DEL FORNO
Pulsante di accensione

dei BRUCIATORI GAS*
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Bruciatore ø Diametro recipienti (cm)

Rapido (R) 24 – 26

Semi Rapido (S) 16 – 20

Ausiliario (A) 10 – 14
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TECHNICAL DATA  
Oven dimensions 
(HxWxD) 34x38x44 cm 
Volume 57 l 
Useful 
measurements 
relating to the oven 
compartment 

width 42 cm  
depth 44 cm  
height 17 cm  

Power supply voltage 
and frequency see data plate 

Burners 

may be adapted for use with any 
type of gas shown on the data 
plate, which is located inside the 
flap or, after the oven 
compartment has been opened, 
on the left-hand wall inside the 
oven. 

 

EC Directives: 73/23/EEC dated 
19/02/73 (Low Voltage) and 
subsequent amendments - 
89/336/EEC dated 03/05/89 
(Electromagnetic Compatibility) 
and subsequent amendments - 
90/369/EEC dated 29/06/90 (Gas) 
and subsequent amendments - 
93/68/EEC dated 22/07/93 and 
subsequent amendments - 
2002/96/EC. 
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Hob grid

Control panel

GRILL 

DRIPPING PAN

GUIDE RAILS
for the sliding racks

position 3
position 2
position 1

Gas burner Containment surface
for spills

Adjustable foot Adjustable foot

position 5
position 4
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�#�
���������
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�������
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OVEN
control knob

Hob BURNER
control knobs

OVEN LIGHT and

ROTISSERIE button

  ANALOGUE TIMER
knob*

TIMER
knob*

OVEN
control knob

Hob BURNER
control knobs 

OVEN LIGHT and

ROTISSERIE button

GAS BURNER
ignition button*
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��	���W���	���	�W�+

,$	 ���	���������	 ��	 $�����	W���
��	����������	 ��������	������F
5���� ����	�9�	�����	 ���	 ��������
� �����	���7��	W���	 ���

������	 �	 ����	����	 ���
>#&1�&	7���	��W�	���	� ��
��	 ��	��	��������7W���	����������
��W����	 ���	����� �	 $����

��������	 ����	 ���	� ����	 ��	 ���+
%������	������	���	�* �����	W���	��	 ��������	������
W����	 ��	� ���	 ����	 ���	7���E	 ��	 ����	����	���
����������	 ��������	������F	 ��	�������	 5��������	�9	� �
���	 ��������	� ����	 ��	 ���+	%�����	 �����	 ���	>#&1�&
7���	���	� ��	��	 ��	��	��������7W���	���������	��	����
��	 ��	��������	 ��	 ���	����� �	 $����	��������	 ����	 ���
� ����	 ��	 ���+	���	� ����	���	��	������ �����	W���
���	7���	 ��	 ��������+	 ,$	 ����	��� ���	 ������	 ���
����������	�������	���	7���	��W�	$��	�	������	������
�$	 ����+

�	 ,$	 ���	 $����	 ��	������������	 ������ ������	 �W����	�$$
���	� ����	���	W���	$��	��	�����	
	��� ��	��$���
����������	 ��	 �������	 ��+

,$	 ���	���������	 ��	�* �����	W���	�	 $����	$��� ��
��$���	 ������F�	�����	���	����	 ���	>#&1�&	7���
$��	�������������	�2�	�������	 ��	7���	 ���	 $����
������	���	 ��	��������	 ���	������+

��	�W����	���	� ����	�$$�	 � ��	���	7���	 ����	 ��
�������	 ���	 ����	��������	D+

$����4��
���
���

%��������
������
��
����

�#�
�������

G��	���	� �����	��	W��7	��	���	����	�$$������	W��
��������	���	��	����	��	���	��� ��	�$	���
���� ����	��	 ��	�����������	����	����	����	����
����	�	���	���	�	$���	����	���	 ���+	����	��� ��	����
��	� ����	��	���	����	�$	���	� ����+

��	������$�	���	����	�$	� �����	������	��$��	��	���
��������	���������	��	���	Q> ����	���	������
�����$��������R+

&���,
�%�
�'��

�	���	$����	����	�� 	 ��	�� �	����������	����	���
�����	����	W���	 ���	����	������	��	 ���	����� �
�������� ��	$��	��	�����	���$	��	�� �+	��� ��	����	���
����	��	W���	����������	��$���	�W�������	���	����	�$$
���	�������	���	����	����+	���	���������	���	����	�
��������	 ���������	��� �	�� ���	��	����������
� ��������	 ���	� ����	���	��� $��� ����	�������
� �����	�W��+

�	>�$���	���������	���	���� ���	������	���	�������	$���
$���	���	�����	�$	���	���������+

�	1����	� �	��X����	��������	��	���	������	�$	���
����E	����	W���	�����	���	������	�������	�����
�������+	S���	 ��	��������	
	��	���	����	W���
���7���	W���	 ���	����������	����+

3�������
���
	���

��	�����	���	����	� �����	�����
�	$����	��	���	�������	�����	��
�������	G	5��������	�9	���
�����	���	S!�1	�������	7���
W����	� �����	��	��	��
��������7W���	���������	 ����	 ��
�������	 ���	'�I	��������+

,$�	�$���	
B	��������	 ���	� ����	 ��	�����	���	�������
�������	���	7����	����	���	����	����	���	W���	$��	��
�����	
	��� ��	��$���	������	��	�����	��	�����+

�	���	����	��	$�����	W���	�	��$���	������	���	��	��
�����$���	���������	��	����	���	S!�1	�������	7���
��W�	$��	�������������	
	�������+

F

�	����		�	��	���	 ��	
���	��	��
���;

Burner ø Cookware diameter (cm)

Fast (R) 24 - 26

Semi Fast (S) 16 - 20

Auxiliary (A) 10 - 14
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��

�	S���	���������	 ��	�������	������+

A

S

�	 ,$	 ���	 $����	 ��	������������	 ������ ������	 �W����	�$$
���	� ����	���	W���	$��	��	�����	
	��� ��	��$���
����������	 ��	 �������	 ���	����+

��?������
 ���
 �����������

��	���	 ���	�������	���7���	�������� ���	 � ��	 ���
S!�1	�������	7���	 ��	��	��������7W���	���������+
�������� ���	���	���������	��	���	�������	�����	���
���	����	���W���	',1	5
�:C�9	���	'�I	5�B:C�9+
S���	���	���	�������� ��	���	����	��������	���
����	W���	 7���	 ��	 ��������	��	  ����	 ���	 ����������+

�����

��	�����	���	������	�����	�	$����	��	���	�������	�����	��
���	� ����	���	�����	���	S!�1	�������	7���	W����
� �����	��	 ��	�	����7W���	���������	 ����	 ��	�������	���
�	��������+	���	�����	�������	���	� �$���	�$	 $���	��
��	���W���	������	���	 ��	������ �����	� ������	 $��
�����	 �������	 ���������	 ���	 �� �����+	 �����	 ���
���7	��	��������	�	��	B	���	���	��������	���	��
��������	
	��	�������	 $��	���	�������	 ���	$��������	�$
���7�+

�	���	�����	 ��	 $�����	W���	�	��$���	������	���	 ��	 ��
�����$���	���������	 ��	����	���	S!�1	�������	7���
��W�	 $��	�������������	
	�������+

�	 ,$	 ���	 $����	 ��	������������	 ������ ������	 �W����	�$$
���	� ����	���	W���	$��	��	�����	
	��� ��	��$���
����������	 ��	 �������	 ���	�����+

�	8���	 ����	���	������	 �����
���	����	����	�X���	�����������
���	��$������	�	���W���	���
����	���	���	�������	�����
5��������	�9	 ��	�����	��	�������
���	 7����	 $���	�����������+

��������

��	�������	���
����������	 5���� ��
�	
�9
�������	��	 $����W�.

+	�����	 ���	��������
���	��	��������	
+
�+	�����	���	����������
� �����	 ��	��������	�
���	������	 ���	����	 ��	���
����	��������	��	���
���7	�����	�$	���	����+

�+	��������	 ���	 $ ������	��	��������	 ���	�#&1%�,�
� ����+

&���
�����

���	�����	���	��	�W������	��	��	���	������	��
��������	 ���	S!�1	-,3<�	� ����+

������

��	��������	 ���	�����	�������	��	$����W�.

+	� ��	���	�,'�&	7���	��	�	����7W���	���������	�
$��	������	���	��������	 ����� ����	 ��	���	 ���	� ����+
�+	� ��	���	�,'�&	7���	��	��	��������7W���	���������
�	��	���	���	�������	������	�$	����+

3	5��
�	����������

�����	 ��	�	�����������
 ���������	���	����
����	���	��	 ���	��
�����	����	�����������
��	����	������+	��	����
���	����	� ��	 ��
��W�W����	5��������	�9+

�	���	��������	� �$����	�$	���	�����������	5W����
�������9	���	������	���+

�	��	���	�����	$��������	���������	��	���	��W��	����
�����������+

,�	���	���7��	�������	 �����	 ��
�	�������	����������	 �����	�
����	�������	 ���	 ��W��
�����������	 $���	 ���	����
���������	��	���	� ����	5���

����	�9+

��	 ������	 ���	�������
����������	������	���	����W	%
5��������	�9+	��	�������	 ���	 ���7
��	��	�����	W���	���	����W	%+

�	>�$���	 ����	���	����	��7�	� ��	����	 ���	�������
����������	 ��	 $����	���������+
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&	S���	���������	 ��	�������	������+

�����,(�
�����&

������,
�%�
����

�����	���	�1�-S3#�	�,'�&	7���	���	� ��	 ��	 ��	��
��������7W���	���������	 ��	���	 ���	�������	 ����+

�	���	����7	���	����	��	���	�$	���	����	��	���������
��	���	�����������	�����+	 ,$	 �����	 ��	�	��W��	 $��� ���
���	�1�-S3#�	�,'�&	W���	����.	 ���	�������	 ����	W���
����	��	��	�����	����	���	��W��	���	��� ����+

�����
 1������

���	�����	$��� ��	����W�	�� 	��	�����	�	�����$��
��� ��	�$	 ����	���	�� ���	��W�	$���	����	 ����	��
����.

+	� ��	���	�1�-S3#�	�,'�&	7���	��	��
��������7W���	���������	 ����	 ���	�������	 ����	 ��
���������+	���	 �����	������	�� �����	��W�
�����������+
�+	8���	 ���	��������	 ����	���	��������	�	� ����
W���	�� ��+	��	����	���	� �����	��	 ��	 ��	����	 ���

�����	 $ �������	 � ��	 ���	���7��	 ��	 ���	 	������+

�	����	$��� ��	����	���	�W����	���	����	��	��	�$$E	 ��
������	�� ���	W���	 ���	���	 ����	���	�������+

Foods Weight (in
kg)

Rack
position

Preheating time (min) Recommended
Temperature (°C)

Cooking time
(minutes)

Pasta
Lasagne
Cannelloni
Gratin dishes

2.5
2.5
2.5

3
3
3

10
10
10

210
200
200

60-75
40-50
40-50

Meat
Veal
Chicken
Duck
Rabbit
Pork
Lamb

1.7
1.5
1.8
2

2.1
1.8

3
3
3
3
3
3

10
10
10
10
10
10

200
220
200
200
200
200

85-90
90-100
100-110
70-80
70-80
90-95

Fish
Mackerel
Dentex
Trout baked in foil

1.1
1.5
1

3
3
3

10
10
10

180-200
180-200
180-200

35-40
40-50
40-45

Pizza
Neapolitan-style 1 3 15 220 15-20
Pies
Biscuits
Tart
Savoury pies
Leavened cakes

0.5
1.1
1
1

3
3
3
3

15
15
15
15

180
180
180
180

30-35
30-35
45-50
35-40

Grilled foods
Veal steak
Cutlets
Hamburgers
Mackerel
Toast

1
1.5
1
1

4 pcs

4
4
3
4
4

5
5
5
5
5

15-20
20
7

15-20
5

Grillling using the rotisserie
Spit-roast veal
Spit-roast chicken

1
2

-
-

5
5

70-80
70-80

Grillling using the multi-spit rotisserie*
Meat kebabs
Vegetable kebabs

1
0.8

-
-

5
5

40-45
25-30
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�	����	���������	���	����	��������	���
��� $��� ���	 ��	����������	W���	 �������������	 ��$���
���������+
���	 $����W���	W�������	���	��������	 $��	��$���
�������	���	� ��	��	 ����	����$ ���+
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D �����
���������	��
���
	��=
�����
1	�
���

�	�������
5�	��
�=�2	��
������
 ��
���
������

���
	�
���
������
���2��
�����6

D ���	���������	W��	��������	$��	��������	 ��
������	���	����	���	��	���	 ��������	$��
����������	��	 ��� ������	 ��+

D ���	���������	� ��	���	��	 ���������	� �������
����	 ��	�������	�����+	 ,�	 ��	���������	������� �
��	�����	���	���������	�������	��	����	���
������+

D ��	���	�� ��	���	���������	W���	����	$���	��	W���
W��	��	����	�����	���	$���+

D ���	���������	� ��	��	 ���	��	�� ���	����	 $��	 ���
�����������	�$	$����	��	����������	W���	���
����� ������	��������	 ��	 ����	���7���	 5���
����� ������	�����	 ��	���	 �� ������	 ������	��	 ���
���������	�$	 ���	���7���9+

D ���	 ����� �����	���7���	�����������	�	�����	

5��� �����9	��	�����	�	2	� ������	
	5��������
���W���	�	� �������9	���������+

D  ���	��������	�W��	 $���	���	����+

D '�7�	� ��	 ����	 ���	��W��	� ����	������	�$	�����
����������	����������	��	���	����	����	�������
W���	���	���	�����	�$	���	����+

D ���	��������	 ���	$��	 ���	�����������	���
����������	�$	����	� ��	�����	��	�������+

D ��	���	�����	���	�����	���	�����	5��������
������	����9	W���	���	� �����	���	������	��	W���
����	���	�����	���+

D ��W���	 ��	����	������	W���	�������	���7W���
��	���	����	��	W���	��������	��+

D ��	���	 ��	 $��������	 ��* ���	 5��������	�������
���+++9	����	���	���������	W����	 ��	 ��	 ��	 ��+

D ��	���	�����	$��������	��������	��	���	��W��
�������	�����������	��	 ��	 ���	����	 �����$+	 ,$	 ���
���������	 ��	�W������	��	�������������	 ��	�� ��
�����	 $���+

D ��W���	��7�	� ��	 ���	7����	���	 ��	 ���	D	��������
���	����	���	���	���	��	������	W���	���	���������
��	���	 ��	 ��+

D 8���	 ��� �����	 ���	����������	��W���	� ��	 ���
�� �	$���	���	�����	���7��E	��	���	� ��	��	 ���
�����+

D 1����	���$���	���	��������	��	�����������	W��7
W���� �	������	������������	 ���	���������	 $���
���	 �����������	�����+

D ,$	���	���������	����7�	��W��	 ����	��
���� ��������	��� ��	�� 	�������	 ��	 ������	 ���
���������	�� ����$+	&������	�������	� �	��
�������������	�������	���	�� ��	 ��X ��	��	 $ �����
���$ ���������	�$	 ���	���������+	�������
����������+

D ��	���	����	�����	��X����	��	���	����	����	����+

 ��$����

D 8���	���������	�$	 ���7�����	��������.	 �������
�����	 �����������	��	 ����	 ���	���7�����	���	��
�� ���+

D ���	� ������	���������	�::�64
6��	��������	��
8����	����������	 ���	����������	�* ������
58���9	 ������	 ����	 �� ������	 ����������	 ��� ��
���	��	��������	�$	 ����	 ���	������	�����	 ����
W����	�����+	���� ����	����������	 ��� ��	��
���������	����������	 ��	�����	 ��	��������	 ���	����
�$	 ��2 ����	���	���������	 ���	���������	 ������	 ���
��������	W����	����������	���������	������	 ��
���	����������	���	��	� ����	������+	���
�������2� �	� �����	 ��	���7��	��	���	���� ���	 ��
������	���	�W���	�$	 �����	�����������	���������
���������	W����	 ����������+
���� ����	����������	���	��	���������	��	 ���
� ����	W����	����������	 ��������	 ��7��	 ��	 � ������
����������	�����	��	���	����	���	 �$	���������	��
� �����	��������	 ������������	 ����	���	��	 ��� ����
��	���	�������	��	����	�$	��	��������	����	$��	�
��W	�* �������	���� ��+
���	��X��	��� $��� ����	�$	�� ������	����������
�����������	 ��	 ���	��������	���	������������	�$
�������	 $��	 ���	����������	���	��������	�$	���	���
��� ���	 ����������+

���$�!���,
��"
!�����'��,
�%�
��'��������

D Y� 	���	����	��	��� ��	���	���7	����	�$	���
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DATE TEHNICE  
Dimensiuni cuptor H 
x L x P 34x38x44 cm 

Volum l 57 
Dimensiunile utile ale 
>?@AB@CDCE�F?�G�>A@B@?�
a alimentelor la cald 

R��STU����T 
profunzime 44 cm 
�V�R�STU����T 

H?I>ECI?B��E�
J@?KL?IMB�F?�
alimentare 

W�	U�XUYUW�
R��Z�W�YU��W[W�\U[S	\S�S 

A@N�AOB@? 

se pot adapta la toate tipurile de gaz 
SVYS�W\U�
U�
R��Z�W��Z��W[W�\U[S	\S�S��
RS
S\��
U�
W[\UW�SV\U[V��W�Z�SS�
[W]W\W]SRU�	WZ��YZ
��YU	� ŜYU[UW�
sertarului de sub cuptor, pe peretele 
interior din stânga. 

 

Directive Comunitare: 73/23/CEE 
din 19/02/7
��_UV	SZVU�`aW	����S�
TaYSbS��[SRU�	Z��U	SXU�- 89/336/CEE 
din 03/05/89 (Compatibilitate 
cRU�\[aTWdVU\S�����S�TaYSbS��[SRU�
succesive - 90/369/CEE din 
����������eWfU����S�TaYSbS��[SRU�
succesive -93/68/CEE din 22/07/93 
�S�TaYSbS��[SRU�	Z��U	SXU�- 
2002/96/EC. 

Tabelul 1    Gaz lichefiat Gaz natural 
Diametru 

(mm) 
������������,� 

kW (p.c.s.*) 
By Pass 

1/100 
���� 
1/100 

debit* 
 g/h 

���� 
1/100 

debit* 
l/h 

������� 

 g�	
��
� ������ (mm) (mm) *** ** (mm)  
Rapid (mare) 
(R) 100 3.00 0.7 41 87 218 214 128 286 

Semirapid 
(mediu) (S) 75 1.90 0.4 30 70 138 136 104 181 

Auxiliar (mic) 
(A) 51 1.00 0.4 30 52 73 71 76 95 

Cuptor - 3.10 1.0 46 85 225 221 132 295 
Gril - 2.50 - - 80 182 179 122 238 

Presiuni de 
alimentare 

g�	
��
���	���� 
h
�
	���	���� 
h�i
	���	���� 

  
28-30 

20 
35 

37 
25 
45 

20 
17 
25 

* La 15°C 1013 mbar-gaz uscat *** Butan P.C.S. = 49,47 MJ/Kg 
** Propan P.C.S. = 50,37 MJ/Kg   Gaze naturale P.C.S. = 37,78 MJ/Kg 
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Arz���� Diametru
recipien���<�P�

Rapid  (R) 240-300
Semi-rapid
(S)

160-240

Auxiliar (A) 60-180
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Alimente Greutate
(Kg)

Pozi�-�
rafturilor

Preînc����������	
��� Temperatur�
recomandat���
��

Durata ciclului
(minute)

Paste f��	����
Lasagne (Foi de aluat dispuse în straturi,
umplute)
Cannelloni (macaroane groase umplute)
Paste gratinate

2.5
2.5
2.5

3
3
3

10
10
10

210
200
200

60-75
40-50
40-50

Carne
Vi���
Pui
Ra��
Iepure
Porc
Miel

1.7
1.5
1.8
2

2.1
1.8

3
3
3
3
3
3

10
10
10
10
10
10

200
220
200
200
200
200

85-90
90-100
100-110

70-80
70-80
90-95

Pe���
Scrumbie
Dentex dentex
P��������	������������
��	�


1.1
1.5
1

3
3
3

10
10
10

180-200
180-200
180-200

35-40
40-50
40-45

Pizza
Napoletana 1 3 15 220 15-20
Tort
Biscui��
Tarte
Tarte s�����
Dulciuri din aluat dospit

0.5
1.1
1
1

3
3
3
3

15
15
15
15

180
180
180
180

30-35
30-35
45-50
35-40

Gril
Cotlete de vi���
Costi��
Hamburger
 Scrumbie
Toast

1
1.5
1
1
4

4
4
3
4
4

5
5
5
5
5

15-20
20
7

15-20
5

Gril cu rotisor
Vi��������������
Pui la frigare

1
2

-
-

5
5

70-80
70-80

Gril cu rotisor multifrigare*
Frig��
��������	�
Frig��
��������
��

1
0.8

-
-

5
5

40-45
25-30
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